

081175 MAR 19 2009

Case No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK
~~William K. Sater, Clerk~~

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF FLORIDA
Petitioner,
v.
KEVIN DWAYNE POWELL
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

ROBERT J. KRAUSS*
Chief Assistant Attorney General

SUSAN MARY SHANAHAN
Assistant Attorney General
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
(813) 287-7900

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINION BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 8

I. THE DECISION OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT ADDS TO THE RECURRING CONFLICT AMONG STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS REGARDING THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THIS COURT'S DECISION IN *MIRANDA* AND ITS PROGENY..... 9

II. AND IF SO, DOES THE FAILURE TO PROVIDE EXPRESS ADVICE OF THE RIGHT TO THE PRESENCE OF COUNSEL DURING QUESTIONING VITIATE *MIRANDA* WARNINGS WHICH ADVISE OF BOTH (A) THE RIGHT TO TALK TO A LAWYER "BEFORE QUESTIONING" AND (B) THE "RIGHT TO USE" THE RIGHT TO CONSULT A LAWYER "AT ANY TIME" DURING QUESTIONING?..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

APPENDIX - State v. Powell, 998 So. 2d 531 (Fla.
2008) A1 – A34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atwell v. United States</i> , 398 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1968)	11
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619, 123 L. Ed. 2d 353, 113 S. Ct. 1710 (1993)	21
<i>Bridgers v. Dretke</i> , 431 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>cert denied</i> , 548 U.S. 909, 126 S.Ct. 2961, 165 L.Ed.2d 959 (2006)	10, 11, 22
<i>Bridgers v. Texas</i> , 532 U.S. 1034 (2001)	11
<i>California v. Prysock</i> , 453 U.S. 355 (1981)	8, 11, 18
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	21
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195, 203 (1989)	8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	passim
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	19

<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 282 N.W. 2d 340 (Mich. App. 1979)	17
<i>People v. Prim</i> , 289 N.E. 2d 601 (Ill. 1972)	17
<i>State v. Arnold</i> , 496 P.2d 919 (Or. Ct. App. 1972)	16
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 998 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 2008).....	1
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 484 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1973)	12
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 394 F.2d 743 (2d Cir. 1968).....	16
<i>United States v. Anthon</i> , 648 F.2d 669 (10th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 684 F.2d 1066 (2d Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 954 F.2d 496 (8th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 403 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1968).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Frankson</i> , 83 F.3d 79 (4th Cir. 1996)	12, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 151 Fed. Appx. 882 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18

<i>United States v. Lamia</i> , 429 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1970).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Noti</i> , 731 F.2d 610, 615 (9th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>United States v. Tillman</i> , 963 F.2d 127 (6th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>United States v. Vanterpool</i> , 394 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1968).....	16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 389 F.2d 530, 533 (5th Cir. 1968)	10
<i>Young v. Warden, Maryland Penitentiary</i> , 383 F. Supp. 986 (D. Md. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 532 F.2d 753 (4th Cir. Md. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 425 U.S. 980 (1978)	13, 14, 15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
